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United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, DC 20240
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IN REPLY REFER TO:
7202.4-0S-2019-00327

January 23, 2019

Via email: 66626-87294624@requests.muckrock.com

Jimmy Tobias

MuckRock

DEPT MR 66626

411A Highland Avenue
Somerville, MA 01244-2416

Dear Mr. Tobias:

On December 26, 2018, you filed a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request seeking the
following:

Any and all electronic correspondence, including email attachments, group chats and text
messages, sent or received by Katharine MacGregor that contain one or more of the

following key words: “climate change”, “global warming”, “carbon emissions” and/or
“greenhouse”.

This request seeks records produced between October 1, 2018 and the date this request is
processed.

Your request was received in the Office of the Secretary FOIA office on January 22, 2019, and
assigned control number OS-2019-00327. Please cite this number in any future communications
with our office regarding your request.

We have classified your request as a “media use request.” As a “media use requester” you will
not be charged for our search or review costs and are entitled to up to 100 pages of photocopies
(or an equivalent volume) for free. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.39. As a matter of policy, however, the
Department of the Interior does not bill requesters for FOIA fees incurred in processing requests
when their fees do not exceed $50.00 because the cost of collection would be greater than the fee
collected. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.49(a)(1).

You have asked for copies of agency records. According to our regulations, you may choose the
format of disclosure for such records. Unless you specify otherwise, the Office of the Secretary
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will provide copies of responsive records on a CD-ROM disk as scanned PDF images when the
responsive records exceed 50 pages.

Because we will need to consult with one or more bureaus of the Department in order to properly
process your request, the Office of the Secretary FOIA office is taking a 10-workday extension
under 43 C.F.R. § 2.19. For the same reason, we are placing your request under the “Normal”
processing track. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.15.

In the interim, if you have any questions regarding the status of your request, or any of the issues
discussed in this letter, you may contact Cindy Sweeney by phone at 202-513-0765, by fax at
202-219-2374, by e-mail at os_foia@ios.doi.gov or by mail at U.S. Department of the Interior, 1849
C Street, NW, MS-7328 MIB, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Sincerely,
CLARICE JULKA 025023 1a1an-osoo

Clarice Julka
Office of the Secretary
FOIA Officer
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Jimmy Tobias filed this

request with the

Department of Interior,

Office of the Secretary of
the United States of

America.

Tracking # 0S-2019-
00754

Submitted April 18,2019
Due May 30,2019
Est. Comple... None

STATUS

EMBARGO

This request is embargoed
until 30 days afteritis
finished.

Exhibit G

From: Jimmy Tobias 04/18/2019

Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request: Travnicek Florida 1 m

To Whom It May Concern:
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, | hereby request the following records:

All written or electronic communications, including email attachments, sent or received by
Andrea Travnicek that contain one or more of the following words or phrases: "panther”,
"Collier", "Miranda", and/or "Dentons". This request seeks records produced between March
1,2018 and the date this request is processed.

I am a reporter for The Guardian and Pacific Standard.

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is
not being made for commercial purposes.

In the event that there are fees, | would be grateful if you would inform me of the total
charges in advance of fulfilling my request. | would prefer the request filled electronically, by
e-mail attachment if available or CD-ROM if not.

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. | look forward to
receiving your response to this request within 20 business days, as the statute requires.

Sincerely,

Jimmy Tobias

From: 04/18/2019

Subject: FOIA Request: 05-2019-00754 m

Dear Mr. Tobias,
Please find attached the Acknowledgement Letter for FOIA request 19-00754.

Thank you,

Daylyn

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
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Washington, D.C. 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov
(202) 513-0765 - phone
(202) 219-2374 - fax

= 19-00754aa

[} bownload

From: Muckrock Staff 05/20/2019
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m
To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,

and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 06/19/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019, Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response, You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 07/19/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed,

From: Muckrock Staff 08/19/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754
To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive

aracnnnca Vol had accianad it rafaranca niimbar #FNCINT1AGANTRA
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Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 09/18/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019, Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response, You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754,

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed,

From: Muckrock Staff 10/18/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 11/18/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 [ Email

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019, Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 12/18/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed,
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Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 @

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #0S-2019-00754,

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 02/17/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed,

From: Muckrock Staff 03/18/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on April 18, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00754.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Jimmy Tobias 04/30/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email

Hi Daylyn,

I just wanted to follow up on the status of this request. Let me know if you get a chance and
thanks!

Jimmy Tobias

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 05/01/2020

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 [ Email |

Good morning!

The email search has been run, but we are still waiting on the program office for non email
records.
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know if a) you would accept email records only and b) even if not, would you like to
narrow/adjust some to reduce the number of pages?

Thanks,

Leah

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328
Washington, D.C. 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov

(202) 513-0765 - phone

(202) 219-2374 - fax

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/01/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email

Hi Leah,

Thanks for the note. | would be willing to drop the term Miranda from this request, and also
exclude any generic news clippings, etc.

Would that help cut down on this?

Jimmy

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 05/01/2020

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email |

Thanks, I'll run this likely early next week and see where we stand.
Have a great weekend!

Leah

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328
Washington, D.C. 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov

(202) 513-0765 - phone

(202) 219-2374 - fax

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/01/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request £#05-2019-00754 m
Thank you!

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/05/2020
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m
Uil anh
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I just wanted to follow up on this request: What is the estimated completion date for this
request?

Please let me know if you get a chance and thanks!

Jimmy Tobias

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 05/05/2020

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

Good afternoon,

Removing Miranda and clips, still left over 18k pages. Is there another method you would
like to use for narrowing? Custodian, word combinations, excluding attachments, are all
options. Not sure how much removing weekly reports would do, but we also could try that.

Let me know your thoughts.

v/,

Leah

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328
Washington, D.C. 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov

(202) 513-0765 - phone

(202) 219-2374 - fax

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/05/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email |

Could we leave leave "panther" and "Collier" as is, but eliminate Miranda, and replace
"Dentons" with "Hunton', Let's see where that leaves us?

Thanks Leah!

Jimmy

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 05/06/2020

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email

Leave us with over 16k pages. A massive chunk of them are calendar invites (and then
subsequent cancellations), and there is an SOL individual whose last name is Collier, so, |
think that's part of the issue.

Leah

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328

Wlamlimabaem MO 0TAN
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(202) 513-0765 - phone

(202) 219-2374 - fax

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/06/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 @

We can definitely get rid of comms concerning the SOL individual with the last name Collier,
Also, any duplicate calendar invitations could be cut if that might help!

Thank you!

Jimmy

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 05/06/2020

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email |

That should do a lot. I'll try to narrow it down this week for you and let you know where we
stand. Thanks for working with me.

Leah

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328
Washington, D.C. 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov

(202) 513-0765 - phone

(202) 219-2374 - fax

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/06/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

Of course, thank you too!!

Jimmy
From: Jimmy Tobias 05/06/2020
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 m

Oh, one last thing: Once you've cut down the document number, any chance you could let
me know when | might get a final/partial response to this request?

Thanks again!

JT

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/19/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754 | Email

Hello,
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I just wanted to follow up and get a status update/estimated completion date for this
request.

Please let me know if you get a chance and thanks!

Jimmy

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 05/22/2020

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00754

Dear Mr, Tobias,

Thank you for your continued interest in your Freedom of Information Act request 0S-2019-
00754, The FOIA Support Team is currently providing assistance to OS FOIA for this request.
We have CC'd the Team here so they can respond to your inquiry and you have their contact
information.

Thank you,

Emily Karp

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328
Washington, D.C. 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov

(202) 513-0765 - phone

(202) 219-2374 - fax

Newsletter

Want the latest investigative and FOIA news? email address [ Subscribe

SECTIONS ABOUT FEEDS
News Latest Reporting

MuckRock is a non-profit collaborative Projects Staff Latest Questions
news site that gives you the tools to keep . :

5 ’ [ Requests FAQ Recently Filed
our government transparent and

ccountable. Agencies Store

Jurisdictions API

Completed
Q &A Forum F]I'i\’a[:‘_.u' F]C)“C'}’ Req uests

Make a Donation

1102020 Muckrock Newsletters Terms of Service

Financials




Case 1:20-cv-01444-ABJ Document 1-2 Filed 06/01/20 Page 11 of 20

United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Washington, DC 20240

IN REPLY REFER TO:
7202.4-0S-2019-00754

April 18,2019

Via email: 71967-62255B14@requests.muckrock.com

Jimmy Tobias
MuckRock News
DEPT MR 71967
411A Highland Ave.
Somerville, MA 02144

Dear Mr. Tobias:

On April 18, 2019, you filed a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request seeking the
following:

All written or electronic communications, including email attachments, sent or
received by Andrea Travnicek that contain one or more of the following words or
phrases : "panther", "Collier", "Miranda", and/or "Dentons ". This request seeks
records produced between March 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Your request was received in the Office of the Secretary FOIA office on April 18, 2019, and
assigned control number OS-2019-00754. Please cite this number in any future communications
with our office regarding your request.

We have classified your request as a “media use request.” As a “media use requester’” you will
not be charged for our search or review costs and are entitled to up to 100 pages of photocopies
(or an equivalent volume) for free. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.39. As a matter of policy, however, the
Department of the Interior does not bill requesters for FOIA fees incurred in processing requests
when their fees do not exceed $50.00 because the cost of collection would be greater than the fee
collected. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.49(a)(1).

You have asked for copies of agency records. According to our regulations, you may choose the
format of disclosure for such records. Unless you specify otherwise, the Office of the Secretary
will provide copies of responsive records electronically via email or CD-ROM as scanned PDF
images when the responsive records exceed 50 pages.

Because we will need to search for and collect requested records from field facilities or other
establishments that are separate from the office processing the request, we are taking a 10-

Exhibit H
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workday extension under 43 C.F.R. § 2.19. For the same reason, we are placing your request
under the “Normal” processing track. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.15.

If you have any questions regarding the status of your request, or any of the issues discussed in
this letter, you may contact Cindy Sweeney by phone at (202) 513-0765, by fax at (202) 219-
2374, by e-mail at os_foia@jios.doi.gov or by mail at U.S. Department of the Interior, 1849 C St
NW, MS-7328 MIB, Washington, DC 20240. You also may seek dispute resolution services
from our FOIA Public Liaison, Clarice Julka.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by CLARICE

CLARICE JULK IJDlil;::A2019.O4.1814:51:35
-04'00'

Clarice Julka

Office of the Secretary

FOIA Officer
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Department of Interior,

Office of the Secretary of
the United States of
America.
Tracking # 05-2019-
00968
Submitted June 12,2018
Due July 11,2019
Est. Comple...  None
STATUS
EMBARGO

This request is embargoed
until 30 days afteritis
finished.
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From: Jimmy Tobias 06/12/2019

Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request: MacGregor BHFS

To Whom It May Concern:
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, | hereby request the following records:

Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between
Katharine MacGregor and any email account ending in @bhfs.com

This request seeks records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this requestis
processed.

I am a reporter for The Guardian and Pacific Standard.

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is
not being made for commercial purposes.

In the event that there are fees, | would be grateful if you would inform me of the total
charges in advance of fulfilling my request. | would prefer the request filled electronically,
by e-mail attachment if available or CD-ROM if not.

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. | look forward to
receiving your response to this request within 20 business days, as the statute requires.

Sincerely,

Jimmy Tobias

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 06/12/2019

Subject: FOIA Request: Acknowledgement Letter 0S-2019-00968 m

Dear Mr. Tobias,

Please find attached the acknowledgement letter for FOIA request
05-2019-00968.

Thank you,
Daylyn Whitley
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Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328
Washington, D.C, 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov
(202) 512-0765 - phone
(202) 219-2374 - fax

= 19-00968aa

[l Download

From: Muckrock Staff 07/12/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 08/12/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 09/11/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #0S-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 10/11/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

To Whom It May Concern:

lasram +nd +a Fallmiassim nm Fha Fallrunma Traadamn Aflnfavimnatbinm Acd vamiiacdt cramiad Al
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and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response, You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 11/11/2019

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 12/11/2019
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m
To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,

and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response, You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 01/10/2020
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m
To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,

and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Muckrock Staff 02/10/2020
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m
To Whom It May Concern:

| wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,

and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.
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From: Muckrock Staff 03/11/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

To Whom It May Concern:

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information Act request, copied below,
and originally submitted on June 12, 2019. Please let me know when | can expect to receive
a response. You had assigned it reference number #05-2019-00968.

Thanks for your help, and let me know if further clarification is needed.

From: Jimmy Tobias 05/13/2020

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

Hello FOIA Office,
Please let me know when | can expect to receive records related to this request. Thank you.

Jimmy Tobias

From: Department of Interior, Office of the Secretary 05/19/2020

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freedom of Information Act Request #05-2019-00968 m

Dear Mr. Tobias,

Thank you for your continued interest in your Freedom of Information Act request 0S-2019-
00968. The FOIA Support Team is currently providing assistance to OS FOIA for this request.
We have CC'd the Team here so they can respond to your inquiry and you have their contact
information.

Thanks,

Cindy Sweeney

Department of the Interior

Office of the Secretary, FOIA Office
1849 C Street, NW, MS-7328
Washington, D.C, 20240
os_foia@ios.doi.gov

(202) 513-0765 - phone

(202) 219-2374 - fax

Newsletter ‘ ;
Want the latest investigative and FOIA news? email address [ Subscribe
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United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Washington, DC 20240

IN REPLY REFER TO:
7202.4-0S-2019-00968

June 12, 2019

Via email: 75297-40613852@requests.muckrock.com

Jimmy Tobias

MuckRock News

DEPT MR 75297

411A Highland Ave
Somerville, MA 02144-2516

Dear Mr. Tobias:

On June 12, 2019, you filed thirteen Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests seeking the
following:

Request 1
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Katharine MacGregor and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request
seeks records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 2
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

James Voyles and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 3
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Lori Mashburn and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 4
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Michael Argo and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 5
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Scott Hommel and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Exhibit J
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Request 6
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Christopher Prandoni and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request
seeks records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 7
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

William Werkheiser and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 8
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

James Cason and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 9
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Nick Davis and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks records
produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 10
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Cole Rojewski and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 11
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Taylor Playforth and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 12
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Matt Dermody and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Request 13
Any and all electronic communications, including email attachments, sent between

Aaron Thiele and any email account ending in @bhfs.com. This request seeks
records produced between June 1, 2018 and the date this request is processed.

Your requests were received in the Office of the Secretary FOIA office on June 12, 2019, and
assigned control number OS-2019-00968. Please cite this number in any future communications
with our office regarding your request. We have aggregated thirteen of your requests into one.

We have classified your request as a “media use request.” As a “media use requester’” you will
not be charged for our search or review costs and are entitled to up to 100 pages of photocopies
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(or an equivalent volume) for free. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.39. As a matter of policy, however, the
Department of the Interior does not bill requesters for FOIA fees incurred in processing requests
when their fees do not exceed $50.00 because the cost of collection would be greater than the fee
collected. See 43 C.E.R. § 2.49(a)(1).

You have asked for copies of agency records. According to our regulations, you may choose the
format of disclosure for such records. Unless you specify otherwise, the Office of the Secretary
will provide copies of responsive records electronically via email or CD-ROM as scanned PDF
images when the responsive records exceed 50 pages.

Because we will need to search for and collect requested records from field facilities or other
establishments that are separate from the office processing the request, we are taking a 10-
workday extension under 43 C.F.R. § 2.19. For the same reason, we are placing your request
under the “Normal” processing track. See 43 C.F.R. § 2.15.

If you have any questions regarding the status of your request, or any of the issues discussed in
this letter, you may contact Cindy Sweeney by phone at (202) 513-0765, by fax at (202) 219-
2374, by e-mail at os_foia@ios.doi.gov or by mail at U.S. Department of the Interior, 1849 C St
NW, MS-7328 MIB, Washington, DC 20240. You also may seek dispute resolution services
from our FOIA Public Liaison, Clarice Julka.

Sincerely,
CLARICE JULKA 23 5o Vaasos aioo

Clarice Julka
Office of the Secretary
FOIA Officer
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